AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The following affidavit is submitted to the Court to document the probable cause in support of the arrest of ARMSTRONG, Robert E. DOB: 11/08/1944 SSN:

This offense is fully documented in Teller County Sheriff's Office Report 17-24854 detailing the offense(s) of:

§18-3-204(1)(B), ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, CLASS 4 FELONY (F4)

With the victim(s) identified as:

1. WALKER, Matthew P.; DOB: 05/25/1981; Age (36) Race: White; Gender: Male

On Saturday, August 05, 2017, at approximately 1528 hours, I, Deputy J. Peppley, of the Teller County Sheriff's Office, hereinafter referred to as Your Affiant, was dispatched to 28124 North Highway 67 in Woodland Park, Colorado responding to an assault call.

Your Affiant arrived on scene and contacted Matthew P. Walker, date of birth May 25, 1981, hereinafter referred to as The Victim. The Victim stated he and his landlord, Robert E. Armstrong, date of birth November 8, 1944, hereinafter referred to as The Defendant, had been in an argument in which The Defendant grabbed The Victim by the throat. I observed red marks on The Victim's throat. The Victim explained he sat The Defendant's house with another person. The Victim described "everything was cool" until another person left the Defendant's house. The Victim explained further The Defendant yelled "You made my only friend leave my party! You are evicted! I am going to beat your fucking ass!" At that point The Defendant grabbed The Victim by the throat. The Victim described when The Defendant grabbed his throat he could not breathe momentarily. The Victim stated he was unaware of what The Defendant would do next due to an ongoing history of argumentative behavior between The Victim and The Defendant.

Your Affiant would respectfully request probable cause be found that ARMSTRONG, Robert E. DOB: 11/08/1944 did within the County of Teller and State of Colorado, commit in violation of the Colorado Revised Statutes, the offense(s) of §18-3-203(1)(I), ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, CLASS FOUR FELONY (F4)

Saturday August 5, 2017

Date

LISA IVEY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20164024225 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 24, 2020 J. PEPPLEY / 1582

Deputy's Signature Teller County Sheriff's Office

Notary Signature

My Commission expires:

Address:

Teller County Sheriff's Office 11400 West Highway 24

Teller County, CO Divide, CO 80814

DISTRICT COURT, TELLER COUNTY, COLORADO Court Address: 101 West Bennett Ave, Cripple Creek, CO 80813	
People of the State of Colorado VS.	
Defendant: ARMSTRONG, Robert E. Defendant DOB: 11/08/1944	
	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
	Case #:
·	Division #:
	Courtroom #:
INFORMATION FOR PRELIMINARY P	ROCEDURE

The above named Defendant was arrested on Saturday August 5, 2017 on the charges of:

• §18-3-203(1)(i), ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, CLASS 4 FELONY (F1)

The following bonding information is to be considered by the Judge in setting bail on the defendants.

\$10,000

J. PEPPLEY, 1582 Signature of Peace Officer who furnished the above information

NOTE: If more than one defendant was arrested for the same or similar acts or series of acts, they $\underline{\text{must}}$ be included on the same sheet.

Initiating Lav	v Enforcement Agency Information
Initiating Officer Name:	J. PEPPLEY
Agency/Division:	Teller County Sheriff's Office
Case Report Number:	17-24854

D0602017CR000178 DISCOVERY PAGE 8